

(HA-97-9)  
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF

THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

RESOLUTION NO. 00863

ADOPTED ON SEPTEMBER 17, 1996

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT RENEWAL GRANT OF \$414,000 TO AIDS FOUNDATION SAN DIEGO TO PROVIDE TENANT BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE AND AUTHORIZING CONTRACT RENEWALS WITH TOWNSPEOPLE, AIDS FOUNDATION SAN DIEGO AND ST. VINCENT DE PAUL PER MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 98.0301

WHEREAS, San Diego Housing Commission Ordinance (Municipal Code section 98.0301) requires Housing Authority approval of all contracts for goods and services exceeding \$100,000 to a vendor in any twelve-month period; and

WHEREAS, on June 19, 1995, and August 19, 1996, the Housing Commission approved Housing Opportunities for Persons with Aids (HOPWA) contracts with three one-year renewal options to provide: (1) AIDS Community Residences; (2) Tenant Based Rental Assistance; and (3) HIV Housing and Information Services to people with AIDS/HIV; and

WHEREAS, on March 25, 1996, the Housing Commission confirmed its previous action to authorize implementation of HOPWA Cycle IV activities by the Executive Director of the Housing Commission; and

WHEREAS, on April 23, 1996, the City Council, by Resolution No. R-287240, and the City of San Diego Housing Authority by Resolution No. 00836, confirmed this delegation of the HOPWA program; and

WHEREAS, these contracts are recommended for renewal; NOW,  
THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Housing Authority of The City of  
San Diego, that the following grants as described in HCR-115,  
HCR95-108, HCR96-045 and HCR96-131 are hereby authorized:

1. \$60,000 top Townspeople, Inc. for HIV Housing  
Information and Referral Services;
2. \$414,000 to AIDS Foundation San Diego to provide  
Tenant Based Rental Assistance to persons with AIDS/HIV,  
subject to U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development  
(HUD) budget amendment approval;
3. \$24,000 to AIDS Foundation San Diego - Truax House for  
AIDS Community Residence operating costs; and
4. \$46,500 to St. Vincent de Paul, Josue House for AIDS  
Community Residence operating costs.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel

By

Harold O. Valderhaug  
Head Deputy Counsel

HOV:ps

09/03/96

Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm.

HA-97-9

Form=ha&t.res